OF MINNESOTA FOR 1881.

CHAPTER XVII.

An Act to Vacate Certain Roads in Dodge County

SECTION 1. What roads to be vacaled. 9. Act-when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That so much of the Arnoldsville and Cannon Falls, and so much of the Winona, Rochester, and What roads to be Owatonna State roads as are located between the south vacated end of Branch street in the village of Mantorvillo and the north line of the south half of section twenty one, (21) in town one hundred and seven, (107) north of range six-teen, (16) west of the fifth principal meridian, be, and the same is hereby vacated.

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from Act, when to and after its passage. take effect

Approved March 5th, A. D. 1861.

OHAPTER XVIII.

An Act to Vacate a Portion of the Waterville and Owatonna Stats Road.

SECTION 1.

What portion of said road vacated. Location of road in lieu of that portion vacated. Act-when to take effect. 9. 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That portion of a State road running from What portion of Waterville in LeSueur county, to Owatonna in Steele and read vacated county, that is located across section five, (5) in township one hundred and seven, (107) north, range number twenty-one west, be, and the suine is hereby vacated.

SEC. 2. That in lieu of the portion of the road here-Location of road by vacated, the said road shall run on the section line bein lien of that

portion vacated tween sections five (5) and eight, (8) of the township and range mentioned in section one (1) of this Act, to the south west corner of said section five, (5) thence north on the section line between sections five (5) and six, (6) till it intersects the said Waterville and Owatonna State road, as now located.

Act, when to take effect

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 6th, A. D. 1861.

CHAPTER XIX.

An Act to Authorize the City of Wabasharo to Loan its Bonds to the Mississippi Plank Road and Ferry Company.

SECTION 1.

8.

Who to issue bonds—in what amount. In what sums each—to bear what interest. Under what conditions bonds to be issued. Who to execute and deliver the bonds—to be limited, in what sum. Provision for the payment of interest and principal of said bonds. Subject to be submitted to the electors of said incorporation. Act—when to take effect.

1

Bo it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Who to leme amount.

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Wabonds-in what bashaw may issue bonds under its corporate seal and the signatures of the Mayor and Recorder, to an amount not to exceed six thousand dollars, and may loan the same to the Mississippi Bottom Plank Road and Ferry Company,—a company incorporated by the legislature of the State of Wisconsin and approved by the Governor March 31st, 1860, to be located in the county of Buffalo in said State.

> SEC. 2. The said bonds to be issued in sums not less than twenty-five dollars each, and to bear interest at the rate of twelve per cent. per annum interest, payable an-

In what sums each-to bear what interest